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1 
20102012 

AUTONOMOUS BUDGET 2010 2011 % variation 
2010-2011 

2012 % variation 
2011-2012 US Dollars (%) US Dollars (%) US Dollars (%) 

Executive Secretary - D-1 (6 months for 2011)  0.00% 122.500 6.55 - 245,000 10.49 100 
Deputy Executive Secretary - P-5 232,000 14.29 222,000 11.87 -4,31 225,000 9.63 1.35 
Aquaculture Expert P-4 225,000 13.85 223,000 11.93 0.89 226,000 9.68 1.35 
Bio-statistician - P-3 158,000 9.73 156,000 8.34 -1.27 158,000 6.76 1.28 
Stock Assessment/Population dynamics expert –P-3 (3 months for 

    2011) - - 38,000 2.03 - 152,000 6.51 300.00 

Fishery information officer P-2 60,000 3.69 131,244 7.02 118.74 133,000 5.69 1.34 
Compliance and aquaculture data manager – P-2 (3 months for 2011) - - 30,000 1.60 - 122,000 5.22 306.67 

Sub-total professional 675,000 41.56 922,744 49.34 36.70 1,261,000 53.99 36,66 
Administrative staff          

Programmer/System Analyst - G-5 93,000 5.73 85,000 4.55 -8.60 86,000 3.68 1.18 
Bilingual Secretary - G-5  90,280 5.56 103,000 5.51 14.09 105,000 4.50 1.94 
Administrative Assistant - G3 (8 months in 2011) 71,900 4.43 46,000 2.46 -36.02 68,000 2.91 47.83 
Scientific editor / translator G6 (2012) - - 0 0.00 - 107,000 4.58 - 
Security guard/receptionist for new HQ – G3 (6 months for 2011) - - 33,000 1.76 - 66,000 2.83 100 
Office helper for new HQ – G2 (6 months for 2011) - - 30,000 1.60 - 60,000 2.57 100 
Temporary staff and overtime 35,000 2.16 35,000 1.87 0 20,000 0.86 -42.86 

Sub-total Administrative support 290,180 17.87 332,000 17.75 14.41 512,000 21.92 54.22 
Total  Staff 965,180 59.43 1,254,744 67.10 30.00 1,773,000 75.91 41.30 

ACTIVITIES         
Consultancies (aquac. Compl./GFCM website for 6 months, editor,              
WG Moderators) 60,000 3.69 60,000 3.21 0.00 30,000 1.28 -50.00 

Travel (Staff, Bureau, Coordinators’ DSA and ticket) 165,000 10.16 165,000 8.82 0.00 165,000 7.06 0.00 
Chargeback (including interpretation) 160,000 9.85 160,000 8,56 0.00 120,000 5.14 -25.00 
Training 7,500 0.46 12,000 0.64 60.00 15,000 0.64 25.00 
Equipment 10,000 0.62 20,000 1.07 100.00 30,000 1.28 50.00 
Operating and Overhead expenses 24,000 1.48 30,000 1.60 25.00 20,000 0.86 -33.33 
Contracts (including publications) 25,000 1.54 30,000 1.60 20.00 20,000 0.86 -33.33 
Performance review 50,000 3.08 5,000 0.27 -90.00 0 0.00 -100.00 
Interpreters’ travel 72,000 4.43 15,000 0.80 79.17 40,000 1.71 166.67 
Office move 0 0.00 20,000 1.07 - 0 0.00 -100.00 
Sub-total Activities 573,500 35.31 517,000 27.65 -9.85 440,000 18.84 -14.89 

AUTONOMOUS BUDGET 1,538,680   1,771,744  15.15 2,213,000  24.91 
Miscellaneous (1% of autonomous budget) 15,387   17,717  15.15 22,130  24.91 
FAO Servicing Costs (4.5% of total) 69,933   80,526  15.15 100,581  24.91 

TOTAL AUTONOMOUS BUDGET 1,624,000   1,869,987  15.15 2,335,711  24.91 
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2 
2011 

 
AUTONOMOUS BUDGET US Dollars Share of total (%) 

ADMINISTRATION   
Professional staff   

Executive Secretary - D1 122.500 6.55 

Deputy Executive Secretary - P5 222,000 11.87 

Aquaculture Expert - P4 223,000 11.93 

Bio-statistician - P3 156,000 8.34 

Stock Assessment/Population dynamics expert - P3  
(3 months for 2011) 

38,000 2.03 

Fishery information officer - P-2 131,244 7.02 

Compliance and aquaculture data manager - P2  
(3 months for 2011) 

30,000 1.60 

Sub-total professional 922,744 49.34 

Administrative staff   

Programmer/System Analyst - G5 85,000 4.55 

Bilingual Secretary - G5 103,000 5.51 

Administrative Assistant - G3 46,000 2.46 

Scientific editor / translator - G6  0 0.00 

Security guard/receptionist for new HQs - G3  
(6 months for 2011) 

33,000 1.76 

Office helper for new HQ - G2 (6 months for 2011) 30,000 1.60 

Temporary staff and overtime 35,000 1.87 

Sub-total Administrative support 332,000 17.75 

Total Staff 1,254,744 67.10 

ACTIVITIES   

Consultancies (Aquac. Compl./GFCM website for 6 months, 
editor, WG Moderators) 

60,000 3.21 

Travel (Staff, Bureau, Coordinators’ DSA and ticket) 165,000 8.82 

Chargeback (including interpretation) 160,000 8,56 

Training 12,000 0.64 

Equipment 20,000 1.07 

Operating and Overhead expenses 30,000 1.60 

Contracts (including publications) 30,000 1.60 

Performance Review 5,000 0.27 

Interpreters’ travel 15,000 0.80 

Office move 20,000 1.07 

Sub-total Activities 517,000 27.65 

AUTONOMOUS BUDGET   

Miscellaneous (1% of autonomous budget) 17,717  

FAO Servicing Costs (4.5% of total) 80,526  

TOTAL AUTONOMOUS BUDGET 1,869,987  
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2 
2011(5  

2011 Meeting 
No. of 

meetings/ 
Participants 

Secretariat Chairpersons 
Vice- 

Chairpersons 
Coordinators Interpreters 

Invited 
experts 

FAO 
staff 

Total of 
participants 

Total  
travel cost 

CAQ            
7th Session of CAQ ** 
(FAO HQs, Italy, 8-10 March 2011) 

1  1  4  1  6  $ 12,605.43  

5th CMWG (GFCM HQs, Rome, Italy) 1  1  4    5  $ 11,500.00  
Technical meetings 5 1       5  $ 10,000.00  
13th Session of SIPAM (Salerno, Italy, 
December 2011 

1 2   1    3 $ 6,000.00 

SAC            
13th Session of SAC ** 
(Marseille, France 7-11 February 2011 

1 7 1  2  3 1 14  $ 31,105.00  

4 Sub-Committees meetings + 12th 
session of CMSC (FAO HQs, Italy, TBD) 

1*  1  4  2  6  $  16,000.00  

Technical meetings 11* 1       11  $ 22,000.00  
GFCM            

XXXV Session / CAF II / CoC V (FAO 
HQs 

1  4     4 25  $ 12,000.00  

Pre-selection meeting for the appointment 
of GFCM Executive Secretary **  
 (FAO HQs, Italy, 11 March 2011) 

1  2 3   2  7 $ 6,255.00 

Selection meeting for the appointment of 
GFCM Executive Secretary **  
 (FAO HQs, Italy, 11 March 2011) 

1      5  5 $ 10,000 

Meetings of Partners            
ICCAT 2 1       2  $ 4,000.00  
Regional Projects Coordination meetings 4 1            4  $ 5,200.00  
UNEP/MAP - SPAMIs ** 
(Athens, Greece, 3-4 March 2011) 

1 1       1 $1,071,06 

UNEP/MAP - EAF (Albania, 2-3 June 
2011) 

1 1       1 $ 1,200 

Others (ICES, EU, Medits, etc) 7 7            9  $ 16,063.51  
TOTALS 27 22 9 3 15  13 5 83  $165,000.00  

* When the place is unknown an approximate ratio per person/per mission has been established 

**Actual cost is indicated 

                                                            
5  
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3 
2012 

AUTONOMOUS BUDGET US Dollars Share of total (%) 
ADMINISTRATION   

Professional staff   
Executive Secretary - D1 245,000 10.49 

Deputy Executive Secretary - P5 225,000 9.63 

Aquaculture Expert - P4 226,000 9.68 

Bio-statistician - P3 158,000 6.76 

Stock Assessment/Population dynamics expert - P3 152,000 6.51 

Fishery information officer - P2 133,000 5.69 

Compliance and aquaculture data manager - P2  122,000 5.22 

Sub-total professional 1,261,000 53.99 

Administrative staff   

Programmer/System Analyst - G5 86,000 3.68 

Bilingual Secretary - G5 105,000 4.50 

Administrative Assistant - G3 68,000 2.91 

Scientific editor / translator - G6 107,000 4.58 

Security guard/receptionist for new HQs - G3  66,000 2.83 

Office helper for new HQ - G2  60,000 2.57 

Temporary staff and overtime 20,000 0.86 

Sub-total Administrative support 512,000 21.92 

Total Staff 1,773,000 75.91 

ACTIVITIES   

  Consultancies (Aquac. Compl./GFCM website editor, WG  
Moderators) 

30,000 1.28 

Travel (Staff, Bureau, Coordinators’ DSA and ticket) 165,000 7.06 

Chargeback (including interpretation) 120,000 5.14 

Training 15,000 0.64 

Equipment 30,000 1.28 

Operating and Overhead expenses 20,000 0.86 

Contracts (including publications) 20,000 0.86 

Performance Review 0 0.00 

Interpreters’ travel 40,000 1.71 

Office move 0 0.00 

Sub-total Activities 440,000 18.84 

AUTONOMOUS BUDGET 2,213,000 94.75 

Miscellaneous (1% of autonomous budget) 22,130  

FAO Servicing Costs (4.5% of the autonomous budget) 100,581  

TOTAL AUTONOMOUS BUDGET 2,335,711  



11  CAF:II/2011/3 - GFCM:XXXV/2011/9 

 

4 
 

20112012 
 

2011
2012       123   35   

 6
12

3
14,5  
 

 
 







2010

3
2 

   9
20116
 2012     3     2 
2011

     2013       


00035 201120 000 
20122010 

                                                            
6 123 



12  CAF:II/2011/3 - GFCM:XXXV/2011/9 

 
 

 
 000602011 

9  20016   


      
   

201200030
2 
 


   2 
20112010
000651

    


  
2


 

 


      


         2012       
 

 
 00012000152011

2012




13  CAF:II/2011/3 - GFCM:XXXV/2011/9 

           
 
 

000202011000302012
 

 
        

 
            DHL 


       00030   2011 
000202012 
 




         


000302011000202012 
 

0005


  
 

 
00015
           
  2011  2010

              
201200040

 
 



14  CAF:II/2011/3 - GFCM:XXXV/2011/9 

     00020 
                 

20112012 
 

3 
 

1
35
4,520102011 

 
    869 987,00 1 2 335 711,00 

20112012 



15  CAF:II/2011/3 - GFCM:XXXV/2011/9 

5  

20112012 

 

2010 
2010 2011 % variation

2010-2011 
2012 % variation

2011-2012 US $ US $ US $ 
Albania 14,707 15,955 8.48 19,864 24.50 
Algeria 49,911 61,445 23.11 81,067 31.93 
Bulgaria 11,400 11,958 4.90 14,672 22.70 
Croatia 68,040 69,598 2.29 86,669 24.53 
Cyprus 50,450 46,405 -8.02 100,487 116.54 
Egypt 53,180 69,119 29.97 92,125 33.28 
France 93,839 84,680 -9.76 100,487 18.67 
Greece 50,450 46,405 -8.02 55,321 19.21 
Israel           
Italy 93,839 84,680 -9.76 100,487 18.67 
Japan 94,173 85,009 -9.73 100,706 18.46 
Lebanon 13,218 14,059 6.37 17,370 23.54 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 26,285 63,812 142.77 86,142 34.99 
Malta 50,450 46,405 -8.02 55,321 19.21 
Monaco 7,062 84,680 1099.12 100,488 18.67 
Montenegro 7,365 13,208 79.34 16,280 23.26 
Morocco 29,602 31,552 6.59 38,464 21.91 
Romania 11,400 11,958 4.90 14,672 22.70 
Slovenia 50,450 46,405 -8.02 55,321 19.21 
Spain 50,450 84,680 67.85 100,487 18.67 
Syrian Arab Republic 13,435 14,200 5.69 17,461 22.97 
Tunisia 65,451 71,039 8.54 87,733 23.50 
Turkey 198,595 214,619 8.07 253,221 17.99 
EC 520,247 598,117 14.97 740,869 23.87 

TOTAL  1,624,000 1,869,987 15.15 2,335,711 24.91 
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6 

201120062008 
 

Member US $ % US $ Index US $ Weighted 
Total US $ 

Albania 15,955 0.85 8,130 1 3,827 17,964 3,997 

Algeria 61,445 3.29 8,130 1 3 827 222,403 49 487 

Bulgaria 11,958 0.64 8,130 1 3 827     

Croatia 69,598 3.72 8,130 10 38 275 104,235 23 193 

Cyprus 46,405 2.48 8,130 10 38 275     

Egypt 69,119 3.70 8,130 1 3 827 256,894 57 161 

France 84,680 4.53 8,130 20 76 549     

Greece 46,405 2.48 8,130 10 38 275     

Israel               

Italy 84,680 4.53 8,130 20 76 549     

Japan 85,009 4.55 8,130 20 76 549 1,483  330 

Lebanon 14,059 0.75 8,130 1 3 827 9,445 2 102 

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 63,812 3.41 8,130 10 38 275 78,233 17 408 

Malta 46,405 2.48 8,130 10 38 275     

Monaco 84,680 4.53 8,130 20 76 549 4  1 

Montenegro 13,208 0.71 8,130 1 3 827 5,618 1 250 

Morocco 31,552 1.69 8,130 1 3 827 88,058 19 594 

Romania 11,958 0.64 8,130 1 3 827     

Slovenia 46,405 2.48 8,130 10 38 275     

Spain 84,680 4.53 8,130 20 76 549     

Syrian Arab Republic 14,200 0.76 8,130 1 3 827 10,075 2 242 

Tunisia 71,039 3.80 8,130 1 3 827 265,522 59 081 

Turkey 214,619 11.48 8,130 1 3 827 910,796 202 661 

EC 598,117 31.99 8,130     2,651,511 589 987 

    100   171   4,622,239   

  1,869,987   186,999   654,495   1,028,493 

 
Total budget 1,869,987 US $ 

Basic fee 
10% of total budget 

189,999 US $ 
Number of Members* 23  

Total budget less basic fee 1,682,988 US $ 

GDP component 
35% of total budget  

654,495 US $ 

Catch component 
55% of total budget 

1,028,493 US $ 

_________________ 
* Members paying their contributions to the autonomous budget 
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 20062008   6 

Members Weighted 
total 

2006 tonnes 2007 tonnes 2008 tonnes Average (2004-2006) tonnes 

A
qu

ac
ul

tu
re

 

O
th

er
 

ca
pt

ur
es

 

S
m

al
l 

P
el

ag
ic

 

A
qu

ac
ul

tu
re

 

O
th

er
 

ca
pt

ur
es

 

S
m

al
l 

P
el

ag
ic

 

A
qu

ac
ul

tu
re

 

O
th

er
 

ca
pt

ur
es

 

S
m

al
l 

P
el

ag
ic

 

A
qu

ac
ul

tu
re

 

O
th

er
 

ca
pt

ur
es

 

S
m

al
l 

P
el

ag
ic

 

Albania 17,964 1,730 2,953 334 1,765 2,533 366 1,300 2,915 405 6,393 11,202 368 
Algeria 222,403 16 16,628 129,136 45 24,926 122,459 10 36,751 102,111 94 104,407 117,902 
Bulgaria 19,183 228 2,895 2,733 288 4,647 3,183 595 3,118 4,549 1,481 14,213 3,488 
Croatia 104,235 8,469 6,712 31,118 8,489 8,187 31,979 7,559 14,309 34,708 32,689 38,944 32,602 
Cyprus 19,635 2,526 2,115 20 2,388 2,382 44 3,326 1,967 24 10,987 8,619 29 
Egypt 256,894  55,382 17,285  55,616 28,147  64,125 24,758  233,497 23,397 
France 190,101 30,753 16,009 16,299 30,194 17,620 19,776 26,163 9,788 12,121 116,147 57,889 16,065 
Greece 698,062 109,267 58,169 34,378 109,551 58,181 33,181 110,526 52,604 33,435 439,125 225,272 33,665 
Israel 16,736 2,725 1,698 447 2,231 1,502 1,043 2,261 1,502 1,043 9,623 6,269 844 
Italy 1,310,461 139,691 187,836 110,470 138,951 185,145 89,518 109,686 154,368 68,692 517,771 703,130 89,560 
Japan 1,483  556   472   84   1,483  
Lebanon 9,445  1,968 1,573  1,968 1,573  1,968 1,573  7,872 1,573 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 78,233 378 14,099 20,500 230 9,765 22,161 230 15,193 32,457 1,117 52,076 25,039 
Malta 11,064 1,115 746 584 2,548 914 321 1,692 983 296 7,140 3,524 400 
Monaco 4  1   1   1   4  
Montenegro 5,618 209 1,027 674 209 1,027 674 209 1,027 674 836 4,108 674 
Morocco 88,058 51 16,716 33,808 79 13,200 28,938 33 15,119 20,635 217 60,047 27,794 
Romania 1,056  105 509  244 274  182 261  708 348 
Slovenia 2,420 193 150 781 316 209 708 274 171 521 1,044 706 670 
Spain 399,529 22,571 63,018 67,747 26,331 60,235 59,215 27,148 56,350 49,014 101,400 239,470 58,659 
Syrian Arab Republic 10,075  2,302 1,093  2,284 1,097  2,160 1,052  8,995 1,081 
Tunisia 265,522 1,548 55,584 54,547 2,283 52,090 50,652 2,211 46,556 50,280 8,056 205,639 51,826 
Turkey 910,796 72,331 155,992 332,974 80,988 126,684 462,445 85,703 103,831 349,276 318,696 515,343 76,757 
EU 2,651,511 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

__________________________________________ 
 Data source: FAO Capture Production FAO 1950-2009 (Version: February 2011) | FAO Aquaculture Production 1950-2009 (Version: March 2011) 
 Weighted total = 4* (average aquaculture) + 4* (average other captures) + average small pelagics. 
 “Small pelagics” includes the following ISSCAAP groups: 35 (Herrings, sardines, anchovies) and 37 (Miscellaneous pelagic fishes).  
 “Other capture” includes all the Species except ISSCAAP division 1 (Freshwater fishes) and ISSCAAP groups 35 (Herrings, sardines, anchovies) and 37 (Miscellaneous pelagic fishes). 
 For Turkey, data for small pelagic captures of FAO Division 37.4.2 (Black Sea) are not considered in the weighted total calculation.  
    The values of production of Turkey’s small pelagic captures considered for the calculation are: 95,195 (2006), 72,427 (2007), 62,649 (2008).  
 For the EC, the weighted total is the sum of the weighted totals of its Member States.
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6 
 

Members 
GDP  

component 
index 

Average 3 years GDP/capita Average 3 years GDP billions 

2006 2007 2008 Average 2006 2007 2008 Average 
Albania 1 2,925 3,459 4,126 3,503 9 11 13 11 
Algeria 1 3,513 4,011 4,974 4,166 117 136 171 141 
Bulgaria 1 4,313 5,498 6,798 5,537 33 42 52 42 
Croatia 10 11,047 13,201 15,637 13,295 49 59 69 59 
Cyprus 10 23,848 27,357 31,410 27,538 18 21 25 22 
Egypt 1 1,367 1,630 1,997 1,665 107 130 163 134 
France 20 35,848 40,644 44,471 40,321 2,266 2,594 2,854 2,571 
Greece 10 23,682 27,689 31,174 27,515 264 310 350 308 
Israel 10 20,676 23,257 27,652 23,862 146 167 202 172 
Italy 20 31,614 35,641 38,385 35,213 1,863 2,116 2,297 2,092 
Japan 20 34,148 34,264 38,268 35,560 4,363 4,378 4,887 4,542 
Lebanon 1 5,438 6,020 7,138 6,198 22 25 30 26 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 10 9,344 11,639 14,802 11,929 56 72 93 74 
Malta 10 15,733 18,209 18,209 17,384 6 7 7 7 
Monaco 20 143,346 183,151 211,501 179,333 5 6 7 6 
Montenegro 1 4,338 5,909 7,262 5,836 3 4 5 4 
Morocco 1 2,096 2,373 2,769 2,413 66 75 89 77 
Romania 1 5,681 7,856 9,300 7,612 123 169 200 164 
Slovenia 10 19,409 23,445 26,911 23,255 39 47 54 47 
Spain 20 27,989 32,105 35,000 31,698 1,235 1,441 1,594 1,423 
Syrian Arab Republic 1 1,705 2,019 2,649 2,124 33 41 55 43 
Tunisia 1 3,057 3,483 3,955 3,498 31 36 41 36 
Turkey 1 7,365 8,865 9,881 8,703 531 647 730 636 
EU - - - - - - - - - 

__________________________________________ 
Data source: World Bank - World Development Indicators  (Version: December 2010)
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7 
 )201220072009ا

Member US $ % US $ Index US $ Weighted 
Total US $ 

Albania 19,864 0.85 10,155 1 4,517 18,177 5,192 

Algeria 81,067 3.47 10,155 1 4 517 232,453 66 395 

Bulgaria 14,672 0.63 10,155 1 4 517     

Croatia 86,669 3.71 10,155 10 45 166 109,753 31 348 

Cyprus 100,487 4.30 10,155 20 90 331     

Egypt 92,125 3.94 10,155 1 4 517 271,168 77 453 

France 100,487 4.30 10,155 20 90 331     

Greece 55,321 2.37 10,155 10 45 166     

Israel               

Italy 100,487 4.30 10,155 20 90 331     

Japan 100,706 4.31 10,155 20 90 331 767  219 

Lebanon 17,370 0.74 10,155 1 4 517 9,445 2 698 

Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 86,142 3.69 10,155 10 45 166 107,906 30 821 

Malta 55,321 2.37 10,155 10 45 166     

Monaco 100,488 4.30 10,155 20 90 331 4  1 

Montenegro 16,280 0.70 10,155 1 4 517 5,632 1 609 

Morocco 38,464 1.65 10,155 1 4 517 83,298 23 792 

Romania 14,672 0.63 10,155 1 4 517     

Slovenia 55,321 2.37 10,155 10 45 166     

Spain 100,487 4.30 10,155 20 90 331     

Syrian Arab Republic 17,461 0.75 10,155 1 4 517 9,764 2 789 

Tunisia 87,733 3.76 10,155 1 4 517 255,793 73 061 

Turkey 253,221 10.84 10,155 1 4 517 835,174 238 549 

EC 740,869 31.72 10,155     2,558,272 730 714 

    100   181   4,497,604   

  2,335,711   233,571   817,499   1,284,641 

 
 
 

Total budget 2,335,711 US $ 

Basic fee 
10% of total budget 

233,571 US $ 
Number of Members* 23  

Total budget less basic fee 2,102,140 US $ 

GDP component 
35% of total budget  

817,499 US $ 

Catch component 
55% of total budget 

1,284,641 US $ 

_________________ 
* Members paying their contributions to the autonomous budget 
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  20062008    7  

Members Weighted 
total 

2007 tonnes 2008 tonnes 2009 tonnes Average (2006-2008) tonnes 
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Albania 1,765 2,533 366 1,300 2,915 405 1,628 3,190 435 6,257 11,518 402 1,765 
Algeria 45 24,926 122,459 10 36,751 102,111 48 32,573 95,376 137 125,667 106,649 45 
Bulgaria 288 4,647 3,183 595 3,118 4,549 807 2,545 4,845 2,253 13,747 4,192 288 
Croatia 8,489 8,187 31,979 7,559 14,309 34,708 8,305 6,605 48,760 32,470 38,800 38,482 8,489 
Cyprus 2,388 2,382 44 3,326 1,967 24 3,267 1,367 18 11,975 7,621 29 2,388 
Egypt  55,616 28,147  64,125 24,758  64,211 24,790  245,269 25,898  
France 30,194 17,620 19,776 26,163 9,788 12,121 24,184 11,906 7,167 107,389 52,418 13,021 30,194 
Greece 109,551 58,181 33,181 110,526 52,604 33,435 118,614 49,587 31,027 451,588 213,829 32,548 109,551 
Israel 2,231 1,502 1,043 2,261 1,502 1,043 1,004 1,502 1,043 7,328 6,008 1,043 2,231 
Italy 138,951 185,145 89,518 109,686 154,368 68,692 122,969 159,108 81,866 495,475 664,827 80,025 138,951 
Japan  472   84   19   767   
Lebanon  1,968 1,573  1,968 1,573  1,968 1,573  7,872 1,573  
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 230 9,765 22,161 230 15,193 32,457 230 38,130 13,986 920 84,118 22,868 230 
Malta 2,548 914 321 1,692 983 296 2,547 930 665 9,049 3,769 427 2,548 
Monaco  1   1   1   4   
Montenegro 209 1,027 674 209 1,027 674 219 1,027 674 849 4,108 674 209 
Morocco 79 13,200 28,938 33 15,119 20,635 74 15,240 25,341 248 58,079 24,971 79 
Romania  244 274  182 261  201 130  836 222  
Slovenia 316 209 708 274 171 521 377 194 679 1,289 765 636 316 
Spain 26,331 60,235 59,215 27,148 56,350 49,014 29,570 53,946 48,475 110,732 227,375 52,235 26,331 
Syrian Arab Republic  2,284 1,097  2,160 1,052  2,087 1,020  8,708 1,056  
Tunisia 2,283 52,090 50,652 2,211 46,556 50,280 3,010 48,389 48,291 10,005 196,046 49,741 2,283 
Turkey 80,988 126,684 462,445 85,703 103,831 349,276 82,514 95,419 329,311 332,273 434,579 68,322 80,988 
EU              

__________________________________________ 
 Data source: FAO Capture Production FAO 1950-2009 (Version: February 2011) | FAO Aquaculture Production 1950-2009 (Version: March 2011) 
 Weighted total = 4* (average aquaculture) + 4* (average other captures) + average small pelagics. 
 “Small pelagics” includes the following ISSCAAP groups: 35 (Herrings, sardines, anchovies) and 37 (Miscellaneous pelagic fishes).  
 “Other capture” includes all the Species except ISSCAAP division 1 (Freshwater fishes) and ISSCAAP groups 35 (Herrings, sardines, anchovies) and 37 (Miscellaneous pelagic fishes). 
 For Turkey, data for small pelagic captures of FAO Division 37.4.2 (Black Sea) are not considered in the weighted total calculation.  
    The values of production of Turkey’s small pelagic captures considered for the calculation are: 72,427 (2007), 62,649  (2008),  69,890 (2009).  
 For the EC, the weighted total is the sum of the weighted totals of its Member States.



21    CAF:II/2011/3 - GFCM:XXXV/2011/9 

7 
  

Members 
GDP  

component 
index 

Average 3 years GDP/capita Average 3 years GDP billions 

2007 2008 2009 Average 2007 2008 2009 Average 
Albania 1 3,459 4,126 3,808 3,798 11 13 12 12 
Algeria 1 4,011 4,974 4,029 4,338 136 171 141 149 
Bulgaria 1 5,498 6,798 6,423 6,240 42 52 49 48 
Croatia 10 13,201 15,637 14,222 14,353 59 69 63 64 
Cyprus 20 27,357 31,410 31,410* 30,059 21 25 25* 24 
Egypt 1 1,630 1,997 2,270 1,966 130 163 188 161 
France 20 40,644 44,471 41,051 42,056 2,594 2,854 2,649 2,699 
Greece 10 27,689 31,174 29,240 29,368 310 350 330 330 
Israel 10 23,257 27,652 26,256 25,722 167 202 195 188 
Italy 20 35,641 38,385 35,084 36,370 2,116 2,297 2,113 2,175 
Japan 20 34,264 38,268 39,738 37,423 4,378 4,887 5,069 4,778 
Lebanon 1 6,020 7,138 8,175 7,111 25 30 35 30 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 10 11,639 14,802 9,714 12,052 72 93 62 76 
Malta 10 18,209 18,209* 18,209* 18,209 7 7* 7* 7 
Monaco 20 183,151 211,501 211,501* 202,051 6 7* 7* 7 
Montenegro 1 5,909 7,262 6,635 6,602 4 5 4 4 
Morocco 1 2,373 2,769 2,811 2,651 75 89 91 85 
Romania 1 7,856 9,300 7,500 8,219 169 200 161 177 
Slovenia 10 23,445 26,911 23,726 24,694 47 54 48 50 
Spain 20 32,105 35,000 31,774 32,960 1,441 1,594 1,460 1,499 
Syrian Arab Republic 1 2,019 2,649 2,474 2,381 41 55 52 49 
Tunisia 1 3,483 3,955 3,792 3,743 36 41 40 39 
Turkey 1 8,865 9,881 8,215 8,987 647 730 615 664 
EU - - - - - - - - - 

__________________________________________ 
 Data source: World Bank - World Development Indicators  (as at 1st April 2011) 

* estimate based on the figure of previous year since no value is available in the World Bank database (as at 1st April 2011). 


